
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 25th October, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Mills
Members: Councillors R Chambers, J Davey, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 

M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair) and L Wells

Substitutes: Councillors A Gerard, G LeCount, V Ranger, H Ryles and G Sell

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 
September 2017. 

3 UTT-17-2241-FUL Hill Top Yard, Mill Road Henham 9 - 24

Public Document Pack



To consider application UTT-17-2241-FUL.

4 UTT-17-2050-FUL The Thatch, Stansted 25 - 34

To consider application UTT-17-2050-FUL.

5 UTT-17-2179-HHF 3 Whitegates Holders, Green Road Lindsell 35 - 42

To consider application UTT-17-2179-HHF.

6 UTT-17-2167-FUL The Delles, Carmen Street, Great 
Chesterford

43 - 52

To consider application UTT-17-2167-FUL.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two p
[...]
ng – A Mills) and L 
Wells.

Officers in attendance: N Brown (Development Manager), K Denmark 
(Development Management Team Leader), B Ferguson 
(Democratic Services Officer), M Shoesmith (Development 
Management Team Leader), E Smith (Legal Officer) and C 
Theobold (Planning Officer) 

Also present: B Bampton, C Barrow, Cllr B Barrow, R Gray, A Maisey-Young, J 
Melton, Cllr E Oliver, R Thomas, S Weston, J Wittingham and P 
Young

PC36 CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

The Chairman made a statement relating to a letter by Councillor Lodge printed 
in a local newspaper, which she said had brought the Planning Committee’s 
political impartiality and integrity into disrepute.  The Chairman said the letter 
was misleading and politically motivated, and she refuted the accusation that 
the Conservative and Liberal Democrat members of the committee had 
combined to approve a planning application at the last meeting. She said 
members of the Planning Committee were bound by a strict code of conduct, 
and collective or political voting would amount to maladministration in the eyes 
of the Ombudsman. 

Councillor Lodge rejected the sentiment that his letter was politically motivated 
and said the accusation was unfounded; if he were found to be in breach of the 
code he should be reported to the Standards Committee. 

The Chairman thanked the public for their patience and moved on proceedings 
to the first item on the agenda.    

PC37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies were received from Councillor Mills. 

Councillor Freeman declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest in 
application UTT/17/1951/FUL as his wife was a teacher and governor at the 
Herts and Essex School.

Councillor Chambers sought legal advice regarding application 
UTT/17/2167/FUL, as the applicant was a fellow Councillor and they shared the 
same ward. In response to a question from the Legal Officer, he affirmed that 
the relationship was collegiate. The Legal Officer said this would not be defined 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



as a prejudicial interest and therefore he could take part in the discussion and 
decision of this item. 

Councillor Lodge declared a prejudicial interest in application UTT/17/1950/FUL 
as he was a close friend of the applicant. He confirmed that he would leave the 
room before consideration of the application took place. 

PC38 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2017 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the following amendments:

PC35 - CHIEF OFFICER’S REPORT – PLANNING APPEALS 

In the final sentence of paragraph two of Minute PC35, “the possibility that 
officers from other authorities could be brought in to defend planning appeals 
instead,” to include, “as is common practice amongst Local Authorities and the 
Civil Service, in cases where there appears to be a conflict of interest.”

In the first sentence in paragraph five of PC35, “The Development Manager 
said if an individual officer had a difference of opinion with the case officer, then 
that person would conduct the appeal.” For the sake of clarity, to substitute 
“then that person” with “then the Planning Officer with a difference of opinion 
would conduct the appeal.”

In the last paragraph of PC35, to include the words of Councillor Freeman, 
“Cross charging an officer from another authority is the most cost effective way 
of attaining high quality advice and representation. This is a reasonable and 
economical way to proceed and the option should be considered for adoption.”

In the first sentence of paragraph four of PC35, “but it was part of the process 
that appeals be successful if there was no good planning reason for refusal,” to 
be replaced with, “Members would only refuse an application against officer 
recommendations if they had a good planning reason to do so.” 

PC39 UTT/17/0649/OP- LAND OFF STEVENS LANE, FELSTED

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 14.20 due to audio equipment 
problems.
[...]
.

J Melton and R Gray spoke on this application. 

PC41 UTT/17/1950/FUL – LAND ADJACENT TO THE HAZELS, WICKEN ROAD, 
CLAVERING 

Councillor Lodge withdrew from the room before consideration of this 
application and took no part in the discussion or decision.

The application was for planning permission to erect two detached dwellings, 
both of which would be served by a single point of access from Wicken Road.

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions in the report.

Cllr Oliver, CJ Barrow, J Wittingham, Cllr Barrow and B Bampton spoke on this 
application.

Page 3



PC42 UTT/17/2075/FUL – PELHAM SUBSTATION PARK, GREEN LANE, 
BERDEN, HERTFORDSHIRE

Councillor Lodge re-entered the room. 

The application was for an amendment to the previously approved scheme 
UTT/16/2316/FUL due to the applicant’s technical reassessment of the battery 
storage facility. This incorporated a reduced site area, improved landscaping 
and additional equipment.

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions in the report.

PC43 UTT/17/2179/HHF- 3 WHITEGATES, HOLDERS GREEN ROAD, LINDSELL

Planning permission was sought for the construction of a single storey rear 
extension to the existing dwelling house. The extension would project 10.4m 
from the original rear façade and have a width of 7.3m. It would have an eaves 
height of 2.6m and consist of a duel pitch roof with a maximum height of 3.9m. 
External finishing materials were to match those of the existing building.

The extension would be constructed along the northern side boundary shared 
with number 4 Whitegates and 1.1m off the southern side boundary shared with 
number 2 Whitegates. The extension would provide additional living 
accommodation for 2 further bedrooms and a bathroom.

Councillor Freeman said he found it unaccountable that this application had 
been recommended for refusal by officers. He said he had seen similar 
applications for extensions in his role at Saffron W
[...]
people felt safe. The Development Manager said it was a 
small residential development and CCTV was unnecessary whilst the buildings 
remained unoccupied. Members agreed to approve and amend the application, 
but the developer would be required to implement the condition prior to the 
occupation of any unit. 

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions 
set out in the report and the following amended condition.

Amended condition 

10 Prior to the occupation of any unit (residential or commercial) details of a 
proposed external lighting scheme, CCTV, fencing and security measures, 
including those for the proposed pedestrian footpath between the 
development site and Crafton Green car park, to reduce the potential for 
crime have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approval details with all matters secured within the condition being fully 
implemented prior to occupation of any unit.

REASON: To protect the amenities of the locality by avoiding light pollution 
and reducing the potential for crime related activity in accordance with 
Policies GEN2 and GEN5 of the Uttlesford Local plan (adopted 2005).  

PC45 UTT/17/2167/FUL – THE DELLES, CARMEN STREET, GREAT 
CHESTERFORD

The application was for planning permission to erect a detached house and 
garage. The proposal represents an alternative design for Plot 1 of the two-
dwelling development approved by planning permission UTT/16/3394/FUL in 
February 2017. The main differences were to the design of the garage, the 
fenestration of the house and an increase of its height by 50 cm (approx.).

Page 5



Councillor Lodge said that last year an application had come to the committee 
where the applicant was a relative of a Residents For Uttlesford (R4U) party 
member. Members of the party withdrew from the room for that application and 
took no part in the discussion or the decision. He asked why Conservative 
Members had not done the same for this application, as the applicant was a 
Conservative district councillor. The Legal Officer said the relationship between 
the applicant and Members was collegiate and therefore not prejudicial. 
Councillor Fairhurst said it was a matter of consistency and, whilst he agreed 
with the Legal Officer, the R4U Members should not have left the room last 
year. 

Councillor Freeman said the materials seemed inappropriate for a medieval 
village. The Development Manager reminded Members that the application and 
materials had already been approved and it was only the garage Members were 
deciding on. Councillor Fairhurst proposed a site visit to allow Members to 
assess the impact on the surrounding area.

RESOLVED to defer the application in order for members to visit and 
assess the site to evaluate the impact of the development. 

   

PC46 UTT/17/2177/LB – COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN

The application sought consent for the retention of 2 signs and a buzzer/camera 
entry system that had been installed as part of the letting out of part of the 
ground floor of the extension part of the building. It also included internal 
alterations for the retention of de mountable partitioning.

RESOLVED that the application be approved unconditionally.

PC47 UTT/17/2261/FUL – GONVILLE BUILDING, BUILDING 200, CHESTERFORD 
PARK, LITTLE CHESTERFORD

The application was for planning permission to erect a cycle shelter over 
existing cycle racks and to erect a permanent cold storage unit in place of the 
existing temporary unit adjacent to the southern elevation of the building.

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions in 
the report.

PC48 UTT/17/2248/FUL – FIELD ADJACENT IVY COTTAGE, WICKEN BONHUNT

The application was in relation to the erection of a combined stable and field 
shelter building. The stable will have a footprint of 7m by 4.5m and low level 
ridge height of 3.5m. The stable will be of a timber construction under a felt roof.

Page 6



Councillor Freeman asked if the development of a stable on this site would 
change the status of the land from agricultural to equestrian, and therefore 
make it more likely that a further application would be submitted for a habitual 
dwelling in the future. The Development Manager said the site was already an 
equestrian paddock and the application for the stable was genuine.   

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions in 
the report.

The meeting ended at 4.50pm.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/17/2241/FUL - (HENHAM)

(Referred to Committee by Cllr LeCount and Cllr Lees.  Reason: Due to the wide public 
interest concerning the impact of the development on the Henham Conservation 
Area and its Listed Buildings’. That the land is outside the village envelope).

PROPOSAL: Retention of lamp posts/external lights reduced in height to 2m, 
and reduction in number from 20 to 10

LOCATION: Hill Top Yard, Mill Road, Henham

APPLICANT: Mr M Maloney

AGENT: Mr P Brown

EXPIRY DATE: 8 November 2017

CASE OFFICER: Mrs M Jones

1. NOTATION

1.1 Outside development limits

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site is a long narrow piece of land which is approximately 0.2 ha in 
area and approximately 500 metres south of the settlement of Henham and 
1 kilometre from Elsenham.  The lawful use of the land is a haulage yard with the 
stationing of two residential mobiles on the land.  The adjoining properties to the 
northern boundary are a residential property and a commercial nursery.  The land 
which adjoins the southern and eastern boundaries is open agricultural land.  The 
site is in an elevated position from the land to the south.  There are 20 no. lamp 
posts on the site at a height of 5m.  There is also a fenced in area at the rear of the 
site with chain link fencing.  

2.2 Apart from the two existing mobile homes, the haulage yard contains a large 
industrial 
[...]
 E2 (rural or small village location) for an area upto 10m2 and 300 cd/m2 in an 
illuminated are over 10m2 

11. CONCLUSION

Due to the design, reduction in height, reduction in number and level of illumination 
of the lights, the previous reasons for refusal have been overcome and that on 
balance the development is considered to be acceptable in this rural  location in 
accordance with ULP policies S7, GEN2 , GEN5 and GEN4 and paragraph 125 of 
the NPPF. 

RECOMMENDATION:  CONDITIONAL APPROVAL

CONDITIONS:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 
from the date of this decision.

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2 The lighting hereby permitted shall only be illuminated between the hours 07.00 and 
22.00 hours.  A restricted hours’ time clock shall be installed and permanently 
retained so that the lights are automatically turned off outside these times.

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with ULP policies 
GEN4 and GEN5.

3 Each light hereby permitted shall be fitted with lights that result in maximum 
illumination levels of 1000 lumens and that light shall be directed downwards and 
fitted with a hood.

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with ULP policies 

Page 22



GEN4 and GEN5.

4 The poles above the height of 2m (of the ten lamp posts to be retained hereby 
permitted) shall be removed within two months of this decision.

REASON: To ensure that the posts cannot return to the unacceptable height of 5m 
in the interests of visual and residential amenity  in accordance with ULP policies 
GEN4 and GEN5

Page 23



Application: UTT/17/2241/FUL

Address: Hill Top Yard, Mill Road Henham

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 12 October 2017

Page 24



UTT/17/2050/FUL - (STANSTED)

(Referred to the Planning Committee by Cllr Sell due to the loss of trees and introduction of 
back-land development)

PROPOSAL: Erection of a single dwelling and garage

LOCATION: The Thatch, Elsenham Road, Stansted

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Calder

AGENT: Beacon Planning Ltd

EXPIRY DATE: 26 October 2017

CASE OFFICER: Chris Tyler

1. NOTATION

1.1 Outside Development Limits

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1

2.2

The application site relates to a detached two storey dwelling and its curtilage 
located to the south of Elsenham Road in the village of Stansted Mountfitchet.  
The dwelling includes external finishes of rendered and timber cladded walls 
under a plain clay tiled roof. The site is accessed by private driveway from the 
highway.

To the rear of the dwelling is a substantial garden area, of which the steep 
gradient slopes down to the south of the site and the public car park.  The 
southwestern corner of the site falls within the development limits.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1

3.2

This application is for the proposed erection of a single dwelling and garage.  The 
dwelling will be within the existing curtilage of The Thatch, and sited with in the 
rear garden area.  The dwelling will be two storeys with habitable accommodation 
within the roof space and basement.  The dwelling will include external finishes of 
rendered and cladded walls under a plain clay tiled roof.

The access to the site will remain as existing, and a new drive will be created 
within the front of the site to the dwelling and garage.

4. APPLICANT’S CASE

4.1 The applicant has provided a planning statement in support of the planning 
application to illustrate the process that has led to the development proposal, and 
to explain and justify the proposal in a structured way.

Also submitted is:
Biodiversity checklist
Ecological report
Arboricultural Report

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



5. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

5.1 There are no planning applications 
[...]
am Road Stansted

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 12 October 2017

Page 34



UTT/17/2179/HHF - (LINDSELL)

(Council Application - Deferred for Site Visit)

PROPOSAL: Single storey rear extension

LOCATION: 3 Whitegates, Holders Green Road, Lindsell

APPLICANT: Mr Paul Young

AGENT: Mr Andrew Hurrell (Council employee)

EXPIRY DATE: 19 September 2017

CASE OFFICER: Lindsay Trevillian

1. NOTATION

1.1 Outside development limits. 

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site as highlighted in red on the submitted location plan is located on 
the eastern side of Holders Green Road approximately 500 metres north of Daisyley 
Road within the small Hamlet of Lindsell. The site itself is relatively level, long and 
narrow in shape and comprises of approximately 523sqm.

2.2 Located towards the front of the site is a double storey semi-detached dwelling 
house that is externally finished from white painted render. The provisions for three 
off street parking spaces are located on the driveway towards the front of the 
dwelling house. Existing timber paling fencing located on the side and rear 
boundaries provide screening for a large private garden area towards the rear of the 
site. 

2.3 The application site is located within a small enclave of residential buildings in which 
there is a mixture of built forms and styles within the surrounding locality although in 
saying this, house numbers 1 to 6 Whitegates are generally consistent in terms of 
their siting, size and scale. Arable land immediately abuts the rear boundary of the 
site with large open fields used for agriculture located further beyond. 

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a single storey rear extension 
to the existing dwelling house. The extension would project 10.4m from the original 
rear façade and have a width of 7.3m. It would have an eaves height of 2.6m and 
consist of a duel pitch roof with a maximum height of 3.9m. External finishing 
materials are to match those of the existing building. 

3.2 The extension would be constructed along the northern side boundary shared with 
number 4 Whitegates and 1.1m off the southern side boundary shared with number 
2 Whitegates. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



3.3 The extension would provide additional living accommodation for 2 further 
bedrooms and a bathroom. 

4. APPLICANT’S CASE

4.1 Apart from the submitted application form and relevant plans, no further information 
was submitted by the applicant’s agent in support of the proposal. 

5. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

5.1 There is no relevant recorded planning history for the application site. 

6. POLICIES

6.1 National Policies

- National Planning Policy Framework

6.2 Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

- S7 – The Countryside
- GEN2 – Design
- H8 – Residential extensions

6.3 Supplementary Planning Documents:

- Home Extensions (November 2005)

7. PARISH COUNCIL COMMENTS

7.1 Supports - Lindsell Parish Meeting's Planning Committee fully supports this 
application. We know how much the family have been through and how much they 
want to return to Lindsell and giving your permission for the extensions to their 
house would enable them to come back.

8. CONSULTATIONS

8.1 There was no statutory requirement to consult either internal or external consultees. 

9. REPRESENTATIONS

9.1 The application was publicised by sending 4 letters to adjoining occupiers. 
Representations received objecting to proposal;

a. Overshadowing of property
b. Impact on Council sewer
c. Proposal out of scale with existing dwelling

10. APPRAISAL

The issues to consider in the determination of the application are:

A Whether the proposed development is appropriate in relation to its design and 
appearance (local policies S7, H8 and GEN2, and the NPPF)

Page 36



B Whether the amenities of adjoining property occupiers would be harmed (local 
policy GEN2 a
[...]
 harmful impact to the amenities of the adjoining 
property occupiers contrary to policy GEN2 of the Adopted Local Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 39



Page 40



Application: UTT/17/2179/HHF                                                                                  

Address: 3 Whitegates, Holders Green Road, Lindsell 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 12 October 2017

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/17/2167/FUL - (GREAT CHESTERFORD)

(Deferred at the Planning Committee meeting of 27 September for a site visit; 
Applicant is a District Councillor)

PROPOSAL: Proposed amendment to Plot 1 of dwelling approved under 
UTT/16/3394/FUL.  Amendments to Garage, removal of 2 No. 
windows and insertion of sliding doors to Second Floor

LOCATION: The Delles, Carmen Street, Great Chesterford CB10 1NR

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Redfern

AGENT: 2P Studio

EXPIRY DATE: 2 October 2017

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. NOTATION

1.1 Countryside; Conservation Area.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is located at the corner of Carmen Street and Jackson’s Lane, Great 
Chesterford.  It comprises a portion of the garden serving The Delles.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for planning permission to erect a detached house and 
garage.  The proposal represents an alternative design for Plot 1 of the two-
dwelling development approved by planning permission UTT/16/3394/FUL in 
February 2017.  The main differences are to the design of the garage, the 
fenestration of the house and an increase of its height by 50 cm (approx.).

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The application includes the following documents:

- Heritage / Design and Access Sta
[...]
 GEN2 and Policy ENV1 of the Uttlesford 
Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning Policy Framework.

7. The render finish to the dwelling hereby permitted must be smooth.

REASON: To ensure compatibility with the character of the area, in 
accordance with Policy S7, Policy GEN2 and Policy ENV1 of the Uttlesford 
Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning Policy Framework.

8. The dwelling hereby permitted must be built in accordance with Requirement 
M4(2) (Accessible and adaptable dwellings) of the Building Regulations 2010 
Approved Document M, Volume 1 2015 edition.

REASON: To ensure a high standard of accessibility, in accordance with 
Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005), the SPD entitled 
‘Accessible Homes and Playspace’ and the Planning Practice Guidance.

Page 49



Page 50



Application: UTT/17/2167/FUL

Address: The Delles Carmen Street Great Chesterford

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 12 October 2017

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 UTT-17-2241-FUL Hill Top Yard, Mill Road Henham
	4 UTT-17-2050-FUL The Thatch, Stansted
	5 UTT-17-2179-HHF 3 Whitegates Holders, Green Road Lindsell
	6 UTT-17-2167-FUL The Delles, Carmen Street, Great Chesterford



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 25 
OCTOBER 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chair)
Councillors R Chambers, J Davey, P Fairhurst, E Hicks, 
G LeCount (In place of R Freeman), J Lodge, J Loughlin, 
V Ranger (In place of M Lemon) and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), B Ferguson (Democratic 
Services Officer), M Jones (Planning Officer), M Shoesmith 
(Development Management Team Leader), E Smith (Legal 
Officer) and C Tyler (Planning Officer)

Also 
present:

A Dern, Cllr P Lees, J Petchey, R Sach, S Weston and J Wigley 

PC49  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies were received from Councillors Freeman and Lemon. 

Councillors Chambers and Ranger declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest 
in application UTT-17-2167-FUL as the applicant was a fellow UDC Ward and 
Cabinet Member.

Councillor Fairhurst declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Saffron 
Walden Town Council. 
 

PC50  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

PC51  UTT-17-2241-FUL HILL TOP YARD, MILL ROAD HENHAM 

The application site was a long narrow piece of land which was approximately 
0.2 hectares in area and approximately 500 metres south of the settlement of 
Henham and 1 kilometre from Elsenham. The lawful use of the land was a 
haulage yard, with the stationing of two residential mobiles on the land. The 
proposal was for the retention of ten lamp posts at a height of 2 meters. It was 
noted that there were twenty unauthorised lamp posts existing on the site at a 
height of 5 meters. If approved, ten of the existing lamp posts would be reduced 
in height to 2 meters.

Councillor Davey said he would not be supporting the proposal as local residents 
were overwhelmingly against the application, as demonstrated by the number of 
representations outlined in the report. The Development Manager said the 



number of objectors to an application was a not valid planning reason to turn it 
down. 

Councillor Wells asked why the recommendation permitted lighting between the 
hours of 07.00 – 22.00, when the majority of that time was during daylight hours. 
The Development Manager said this was to cover both the early morning and 
evening periods when lighting was required but this condition could be changed 
if members wished. 

In response to questions from Councillor Loughlin, the Planning Officer said the 
site in question was not a conservation area; the commercial site next door was 
illuminated by flood lighting; and the permitted lamp posts would be fitted with 
hoods and reduced in height from 5 meters to 2 meters, which would be the 
same height as the perimeter fence.

Councillor Lodge said he was unsure if the plot was being used as a haulage site 
as the applicant had claimed and said he would not be supporting the 
application. 

Councillor Ranger said he would support the application if condition two was 
amended, specifically if illumination was only permitted between the hours of 
07.00 - 09.00 and 16.00 - 22.00, and also for a motion sensor to be fitted. 
Councillor Fairhurst agreed and said the application must be heard 
dispassionately as members could only consider what was in front of them, 
which in this case was an application for artificial lighting at a certified haulage 
yard. Councillor Loughlin added that the revised application had been changed 
significantly since it had last been submitted and would likely win on appeal if 
members rejected it against the officer’s recommendation.  

The Chairman asked for an amendment to condition 3, reducing the maximum 
illumination levels from 1000 lumens to 700. 

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions in `the report and the following amended conditions.

Amended conditions

2. The lighting hereby permitted shall only be illuminated between the 
hours 07.00 and 9.00 and 16.00 and 22.00 hours. A restricted 
hours’ time clock and a motion sensor shall be installed and 
permanently retained so that the lights are automatically turned off 
outside these times.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with 
ULP policies GEN4 and GEN5.

3. Each light hereby permitted shall be fitted with lights that result in 
maximum illumination levels of 700 lumens and that light shall be 
directed downwards and fitted with a hood.



Reason: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with 
ULP policies GEN4 and GEN5.

Cllr P Lees and J Wigley spoke against this application.

PC52 UTT-17-2050-FUL THE THATCH, STANSTED 

The application was for the proposed erection of a single dwelling and garage. 
The dwelling would be within the existing curtilage of The Thatch, and sited 
within the rear garden area. The dwelling proposed would be two storeys with 
habitable accommodation within the roof space and basement. The dwelling 
would include external finishes of rendered and cladded walls under a plain clay 
tiled roof. 

The Chairman said the reallocation of the driveway would save the trees that the 
Parish Council had been concerned about and had been the primary motivation 
for their objection. The Planning Officer added that he had spoken to the 
applicant who was willing to revise their plans if it resulted in a positive outcome. 

Councillor Fairhurst proposed a deferment of the application to allow the 
applicant to amend the plans regarding the driveway, which would result in fewer 
trees having to be removed. 

RESOLVED to defer the application in order for the applicant to 
amend the plans for the driveway. 

PC53 UTT-17-2179-HHF 3 WHITEGATES HOLDERS, GREEN ROAD LINDSELL 

Planning permission was sought for the construction of a single storey rear 
extension to the existing dwelling house. The extension would project 10.4 
meters from the original rear façade and have a width of 7.3 meters. It would 
have an eaves height of 2.6 meters and consist of a duel pitch roof with a 
maximum height of 3.9 meters. External finishing materials were proposed to 
match those of the existing building. The extension would be constructed along 
the northern side boundary shared with number 4 Whitegates and 1.1 meters off 
the southern side boundary shared with number 2 Whitegates. The extension 
would provide additional living accommodation for 2 further bedrooms and a 
bathroom.

Councillor Hicks said this was a tragic case but he could not support the 
application as it was too unfair on the neighbours. Councillor Wells agreed and 
said she could not support it based on anything else other than sound planning 
reasons. Councillor Loughlin added that after visiting the site it was clear the 
proposed extension was too large and would have a huge impact on the 
neighbouring properties. She would not be supporting the application.

Councillor Davey referenced the Parish Council’s comments in support of the 
application and said he would be voting in favour of the application. 



Councillor Fairhurst said this was a difficult situation but there was a solution that 
could work fairly for all those involved. The Development Manager said if 
members rejected this application the applicant would have to go back to the 
drawing board and propose an entirely new scheme. The Chairman agreed and 
said that whilst the general consensus from members was one of support for an 
extension, it would need to be compliant with planning regulations and 
considerate of the neighbour’s needs.  

RESOLVED that the application be refused for the reason stated in 
the report.

R Sach and S Weston spoke in support of the application. A Dern and J Petchey 
spoke against the application. 

PC54  UTT-17-2167-FUL THE DELLES, CARMEN STREET, GREAT CHESTERFORD 

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 3.15pm. The meeting was reconvened 
at 3.30pm. 

The application was for planning permission to erect a detached house and
garage. The proposal represented an alternative design for Plot 1 of the two 
dwelling development approved by planning permission UTT/16/3394/FUL in 
February 2017. The main differences proposed were to the design of the garage, 
the fenestration of the house and an increase of its height by approximately 50 
centimetres.

Councillor Lodge said he was wary of the new height of the garage as he felt it 
could be seen from Jackson’s Lane. He said he would not be supporting the 
application. 

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions in the report.

The meeting ended at 3.45pm.  


